[bookmark: _GoBack]
Section 110.4  Fees and Charges 

The following fees will be charged for use or reservation of designated facilities effective May 11, 1992, except that Illinois residents who are veterans and disabled or a former prisoner of war [20 ILCS 805/63a23] shall be exempt from subsections (a) and (b) of this Section: 

a)	All persons entering a designated swim beach area shall pay a $1 fee. Illinois Beach State Park beaches are not designated swim beach fee areas. 

	
b)	All individuals reserving a picnic shelter at sites participating in the Shelter Reservation Program shall pay $25 each day a shelter is reserved.  Reservations are non-refundable unless the area is closed by the Department.  Checks are to be made payable to the Illinois Department of Natural Resources (site name).  Reservations are not final until payment is received.  Upon vacating the site, shelter users are required to remove all personal belongings and place all trash in the appropriate receptacles located at the site.  Those who fail to do so will be charged a disposal fee of $50.  Shelter users who fail to pay the disposal fee will be denied future reservations until the fee is paid in full. 

c)	Failure to comply with the provisions of this Part is punishable as a Class B misdemeanor [20 ILCS 835/6]. 

(Source:  Amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 174, effective December 19, 2007)
